AGENDA
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
Thursday, November 3, 2016 - 7:00 PM

Chairperson T.J. Welch

Commissioners Ed Newman
Gayle Ortiz
Linda Smith

Susan Westman

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda
B. Public Comments

Short communications from the public concerning matters not on the Agenda.
All speakers are requested to print their name on the sign-in sheet located at the podium so that their
name may be accurately recorded in the Minutes.

C. Commission Comments

D. Staff Comments

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - Oct 6, 2016 7:00 PM

4. CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under “Consent Calendar” are considered by the Planning Commission to be routine
and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion on these
items prior to the time the Planning Commission votes on the action unless members of the public or the
Planning Commission request specific items to be discussed for separate review. Items pulled for
separate discussion will be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.
A. 154 Cortez Street #15-110 APN: 036-222-12
One-year update on Conditional Use Permit for large community care residential facility
located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

B. 231 Esplanade #16-186 APN: 035-21-101

Sign Permit application for a wall sign, projecting sign, and menu box sign for the new
Sotola Bar and Grill restaurant (previously Stockton Bridge Grill) located in the CV (Central
Village) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Steve Yates
Representative: Ashley Bernardi, filed: 10/4/16
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CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA — November 3, 2016

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Public Discussion; 3)
Planning Commission Comments; 4) Close public portion of the Hearing; 5) Planning Commission
Discussion; and 6) Decision.

A.

407 El Salto Drive #16-178 036-133-18

Major Revocable Encroachment Permit and Fence Permit with a height exception for a new
front-yard fence and gate to be located within the public right-of-way of a residence located
in the R-1 (Single Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Rebecca Peters

Representative: Rebecca Peters, filed: 9/26/16

NOTE: Request for Continuance to December 1, 2016 Planning Commission Meeting

4025 Bromer Street  #16-177 APN: 034-164-08

Conceptual Review to demolish an existing office building and to construct a new three-
story mixed-use building with office space on the first floor and two residences on the
second and third floors, located in the CC (Community Commercial) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit that is not
appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Stuart Family Trust

Representative: Lot C Architecture, filed: 9/26/16

226 Monterey Avenue #16-125 036-111-15

Design Permit for an addition to an existing two-story single-family home and construction
of a new secondary dwelling unit with a variance to the maximum 80% valuation for
improvements to a hon-conforming structure, located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the city.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Nancy and Mark Nicholson

Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed 6/16/2016

105 Sacramento Avenue 16-133036-144-05

Design Permit to demolish an existing residence and secondary dwelling unit and
construction of a new two-story residence with variance requests for height, setbacks, and
landscaping, located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the city.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Lani and Tim Holdener

Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed: 6/28/16
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DIRECTOR'S REPORT
COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

ADJOURNMENT

APPEALS: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council
within the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Conditional Use Permit,
Variance, and Coastal Permit. The decision of the Planning Commission pertaining to an Architectural
and Site Review can be appealed to the City Council within the (10) working days following the date of
the Commission action. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period is extended to
the next business day.

All appeals must be in writing, setting forth the nature of the action and the basis upon which the action is
considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be
accompanied by a five hundred dollar ($500.00) filing fee, unless the item involves a Coastal Permit that
is appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the
Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else
raised at the public hearing described in this agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City
at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the
1st Thursday of each month at 7:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola
Avenue, Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org. Agendas are also
available at the Capitola Branch Library, 2005 Wharf Road, Capitola, on the Monday prior to the Thursday
meeting. Need more information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code § 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in
the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m. on
Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website:
www.cityofcapitola.org.
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http://www.cityofcapitola.org/

3.A

DRAFT MINUTES
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2016
7 P.M. - CAPITOLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Commissioner Linda Smith: Present, Commissioner Gayle Ortiz: Present, Commissioner Edward
Newman: Present, Chairperson TJ Welch: Present, Commissioner Susan Westman: Present.

2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda- None
B. Public Comments

Pat Trimble, Loma Vista Estates, raised two issues regarding the pending application at 2205
Wharf Road. He said the planter box on the south side of the property blocks an emergency
access easement that provides both PG&E access to a gas line and the park's emergency exit.
He also said the park believes the existing duplex being converted to a triplex ties in to the park's
private sewer system. This apparently was done at the time all properties had same owner. He
believes the current load is already over capacity and the proposed new single-family home will
increase the overage.

C. Commission Comments - None

D. Staff Comments - None

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Planning Commission Minutes for the Regular Meeting of Sept. 1, 2016

RESULT: ACCEPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
SECONDER: Linda Smith, Commissioner

AYES: Smith, Ortiz, Newman, Welch, Westman

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. 4810 Topaz Street #16-130 034-066-10
Design Permit application to build a new two-story home and Variance request to the
maximum floor area ratio. The property is located on an existing vacant lot in the R-1
(Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which is
not appealable to the Coastal Commission.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Tim Martin DAPC LLC
Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 6/21/16

Planner Ryan Safty presented the staff report. As designed the project needs a variance to
maximum square footage. He noted the applicant contends the front second-story deck
should not be included because in the zoning code update it would not count toward FAR
(Floor Area Ratio). Staff could not make findings for a variance.
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Tim Martin, applicant, said he thought the new code would be in place by the time the project
was reviewed or built. He wants to keep the second story deck for its character.

Commissioner Smith asked if he could reduce the back deck, but Mr. Martin said it becomes
unusable. Commissioner Westman confirmed that the proposed code would still count similar
decks because it is enclosed on three sides.

Commissioner Newman said the state has strict rules for supporting a variance and the City
should not deviate given the number of similar lots. Other commissioners agreed they could
not make findings.

Motion: Approve a Design Permit and Coastal Development Permit and deny the
Variance with the following conditions and findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

The project approval is for the construction of a new, two-story home at 4810 Topaz
Street. The project consists of construction of a 751 square foot first floor with a 263
square foot single-car garage and a 787 square foot second floor with 173 square
feet of second-story deck space. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 3,200
square foot property is 57% (1,824 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 57%
with a total of 1,824 square feet of floor area, compliant with the maximum FAR
within the zone. The project approval includes denial of a variance to increase the
allowable FAR. The applicant must revise plans and remove 29 square feet of the
proposal in order to be in compliance with the allowed floor area ratio. The proposed
project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the
Planning Commission on October 6™, 2016, except as modified through conditions
imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction
and site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detall
Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and
incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in
accordance with Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management
Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall
reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location
of species and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought
tolerant species are recommended.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Oct 6, 2016 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-130
shall be paid in full.

Affordable Housing in-lieu fees shall be paid prior to issuance of building permit, in
accordance with chapter 18.02 of the Capitola Municipal Code.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant must revise project plans to be in
compliance with the maximum allowed floor area ratio for the property of 1,824
square feet. The applicant must remove 29 square feet from the proposal. Any
significant changes to the design or appearance of the residence shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of
plan approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department,
Soquel Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which
implements all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works
Standard Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be
acquired by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage
may be placed in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-
thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge
shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the
Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current
Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
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19.

20.

21.

satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall
have an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to
prevent permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the
applicant prior to expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to
the underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by
the applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred
off the site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and
the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project, with a reduction
of 29 square feet, secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and
Local Coastal Plan. A variance to the allowed floor area ratio has been denied. The
project must be revised to be compliant with maximum floor area ratio.

The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and
the Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for a new two-story
residence. The new home, with a reduction of 29 square feet to the floor area ratio,
will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of one single-
family residence in a residential zone. This project involves the construction of a
new, two-story single-family residence on a vacant property in the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) Zoning District. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered
during review of the proposed project.

Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, do not exist on the site and the
strict application of this title is not found to deprive subject property of
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone
classification;

There are no special circumstances applicable to the subject property. The subject
property is currently vacant and the lot is flat. The applicant can redesign the home
and reduce 29 square feet to be in compliance with the allowed floor area ratio.

The grant of a variance would constitute a grant of a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone
in which subject property is situated.

3.A
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The subject property is vacant, flat, and similar in size to properties in the
surrounding neighborhood. The grant of a variance to eliminate deck area from
the maximum allowed floor area ratio would constitute a special privilege. Other
properties in the vicinity were required to be compliant with the maximum floor
area ratio when constructing a new home. The applicant can redesign the home
and reduce 29 square feet to be in compliance with the allowed floor area ratio.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but
not limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal
Plan (LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D)
are as follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for
public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections
(D) (2) (a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the
basis for the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by
substantial evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a
condition of approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which
have been identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used
in this section, “cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in
combination with the effects of past projects, other current projects, and
probable future projects, including development allowed under applicable
planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification
of existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities
in the regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s
effects upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of
the project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified
access and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach
resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision,
intensification or cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand
and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any
such projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site
and its proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas,
and trail linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance
and potential of the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for
creating, preserving or enhancing public access to tidelands or public
recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 4810 Topaz Street. The home is not located
in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails
or beach access.
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(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline
conditions, including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach,
history of erosion or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand
movement, presence of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of
mean high tide during the season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally
during the late winter) and the proximity of that line to existing structures, and
any other factors which substantially characterize or affect the shoreline
processes at the site. Ildentification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development.
Description and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the
primary and cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement
affecting beaches in the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the
character, extent, accessibility and usability of the beach; and any other
factors which characterize or affect beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the
effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in combination with
other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the public to use public
tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Topaz Street. No portion of the project is
located along the shoreline or beach.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the
general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal).
Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral,
blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.).
Identification of any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved
the area subject to historic public use and the nature of the maintenance
performed and improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the
area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit
public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from
the proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or
along the tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal
resources or to see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Topaz Street. The
project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of
the development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any
public recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs,
streets or other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are
likely to diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public
recreation. Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Oct 6, 2016 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)

Packet Pg. 9




CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES - October 6, 2016 7 3.A

b.

C.

value of public use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of
recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to the individual or
cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact
access and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’'s use of
tidelands or lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic,
visual or recreational value of public use areas.

(D) (3) (@ — c¢) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any
determination that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a
development shall be supported by written findings of fact, analysis and
conclusions which address all of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource
to be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military
facility which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these
findings do not apply.

(D) (4) (a — f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in
support of a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time

and manner or character of public access use must address the following
factors, as applicable:

a. lIdentification and protection of specific habitat values including the
reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by
limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located on a residential lot.
Topographic constraints of the development site;
o The project is located on a flat lot.

Recreational needs of the public;

e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.
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d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting
the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the
development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of
dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods
as part of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including
submittal of appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access
whenever, and as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010
(coastal access requirements);

e No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the
proposed project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.
SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved
for such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

c) \Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing
developed areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at
selected points of attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for
provision of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of a single family home. The project
complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision for
parking, pedestrian access, and alternate means of transportation and/or
traffic improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping,
etc., by the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with
adopted design guidelines and standards, and review committee
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recommendations;

e The project, with denial of the variance, complies with the design guidelines and
standards established by the Municipal Code.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public
landmarks, protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or
detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

o The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views.
The project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s
shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department.
Water is available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a single family home. The GHG emissions for the project are
projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the
low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit
issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable
ordinances including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with
established policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.
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(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or
coastal bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including
provision of appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for
this project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project
applicant shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version
of the California Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and
mitigated in the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in
the project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

e The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional
uses of the zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is a principally permitted use consistent with the Single Family zoning
district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning

requirements, and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning
requirements and project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

« The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking permit
program,; thus this requirement does not apply.
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RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Edward Newman, Commissioner
SECONDER: Gayle Ortiz, Commissioner
AYES: Smith, Ortiz, Newman, Welch, Westman
B. 224 San Jose Avenue #16-108 APN: 035-184-07 and 035-184-01

Design Permit for a new detached garage with second story living space, variance for
onsite parking, and lot merger to combine two parcels into one for a property with an
existing historic structure located in the CV (Central Village) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which is
not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Dennis Calvert

Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 5/24/16

Planner Katie Herlihy Cattan presented the staff report for a new garage with living space
above, requiring a variance to parking. She noted many historic homes in the neighborhood
do not have onsite parking. The area to be occupied by the garage, which includes a second
small lot, is currently used for parking. The applicant defended some elements questioned by
the architectural historian and those changes are not supported by the Architectural & Site
Committee or staff. The Planning Commission may make the final determination.

Parking has been a concern with this project. Two spaces were proposed initially, one in the
garage and one adjacent, but the second spot would remove two street parking spaces in an
already highly impacted neighborhood and was not supported by Public Works. More recently
public works staff questioned the turning radius coming into the driveway and if it would be
accessible when cars are parked in adjacent street spots.

Planning staff recommended conditions to restrict a proposed sink to prevent future
conversion into a second dwelling unit.

Commissioner Newman noted the site was posted but apparently the notice was removed,
then reposted. Commissioner Smith asked if the small parcel could be developed as a
separate lot. Staff said at this time it is not conclusively a legal lot of record so that would
have to be determined before development.

Dennis Calvert, property owner, spoke in support of the project and accepted the proposed
conditions including prohibiting use as a separate rental.

Commissioner Westman asked about the appearance of the metal garage door. Architect
Daniel Silvernail said it could be changed to wood. He noted that keeping the garage
structure separate honors the historic home and that since the lot area has been used for
parking, access difficulties are not new.

Commissioners also suggested a condition that the garage will be used for parking not
storage. Mr. Calvert would accept that restriction.

Murray Hartman, neighbor, expressed concern about elements of the project. He likes that
the cottage has not been touched, but is concerned about parking. The property would be
expanded to four bedrooms with only one parking space. He also does not see a need for an
extra sink with a bathroom nearby. He noted there are lots of windows directly across from
his second-story deck, which raises privacy concerns.

Commissioner Ortiz confirmed that the parking requirement is based on total square footage
of both structures. She noted the project is at the edge of the transient overlay district and
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homes across the street are outside the zone. Commissioner Smith said protecting the
historic home is a positive, but her concern is parking. If rented short-term it likely would be a
group with multiple cars. Commissioner Westman shares concerns about allowing an
expansion to four bedrooms with one parking space. If approved she would want assurances
that the new structure would function as two additional bedrooms and bath, not a second unit.
Commissioner Newman said the project is trying to squeeze in a lot of use and would create
a large potential vacation rental without required parking. He's not sure the historic
preservation is adequate for the variance. Chairperson Welch acknowledged the parking
concerns in the area, but does not have significant worries about the project. There was
considerable deliberation weighing historic preservation and impact on the neighborhood.

Motion: Deny without prejudice based on the following conditions and finding.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, does not secures the
purposes of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project does not secure the
purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan related to

requwed parkmq Ih&mﬂeg%eﬁheﬁstem—mseuree%##b&m&m&ned—w&h%he

The application will not maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the detached, two-story addition adjacent to the
historic resource. The new detached garage and living space will not overwhelm the
existing historic structure. The design of the detached two-story addition does not
compromise the integrity of the historic resource. The application would negatively

impact the inteqgrity of the neighborhood because the onsite parking requirement is not
met.

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of accessory and
appurtenant structures such as garages. This project involves the addition of a new,
detached single-car garage with second-story living space above to an existing historic
residence located in the CV (Central Village) Zoning District. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, do not exist on the site and the strict
application of this title is not found to deprive subject property of privileges
enjoyed by other propertles |n the V|C|n|ty and under |dent|cal zone cla53|f|cat|on
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The home is Iocated in the Central Vlllaqe an area challenqed by parklnq The property
is similar to properties in the surrounding area. Findings for a variance to the onsite
parking requirement cannot be made.

E. The grant of a variance would ret constitute a grant of a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

The subject property contalns a hlstonc residence and |s located i inan area with a

The grant of thls variance would net—constltute a speC|al privilege since many propertles
within the Central Village simitarly-de-retmeet are challenged by on-site parking

requirements.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not
limited to:

e The proposed development does not conform to the City’s certified Local Coastal
Plan (LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are
as follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for
public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)
(2) (a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for
the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects
upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the
project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access
and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and
upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or
cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for
increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of
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the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such projected
increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its proximity to
the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages to
tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site,
because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 224 San Jose Avenue. The home is not located
in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or
beach access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion
or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence
of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the
season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and
the proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which
substantially characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile
unrelated to the proposed development. Description and analysis of any
reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of
the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the
project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability
of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the
vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in
combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the
public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along San Jose Avenue and Cherry Avenue. No
portion of the project is located along the shoreline or beach.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the
general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal).
Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral,
blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to
historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along
the tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to
see the shoreline;
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e The proposed project is located on private property on San Jose Avenue and
Cherry Avenue. The project will not block or impede the ability of the public to
get to or along the tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or
other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to
diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation.
Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public
use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of
public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of
the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or
lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or recreational
value of public use areas.

(D) (3) (a — c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination
that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be
supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all
of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to
be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility
which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;

C. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

(D) 4) (a - f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in
support of a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and
manner or character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:

a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the
reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by
limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project contains a residential use.
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b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
e The project is located on a flat lot.
C. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting
the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of
dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods
as part of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record, zoned CV
(Commercial Village).

SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record, zoned CV
(Commercial Village).

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a single family home, not a visitor-serving facility.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for
provision of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;
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e The project involves the construction of a single family home. The project
complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision pedestrian
access and alternate means of transportation and/or traffic improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by
the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public
landmarks, protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract
from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

o The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a single family home. The GHG emissions for the project are
projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-
flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
required;

o The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;

o Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.
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(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal
bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the
California Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and
mitigated in the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

e The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional
uses of the zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is a principally permitted use consistent with the Central Village zoning
district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning

requirements, and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements
and project development review and development procedures, except parking
requirements.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

« The project site is located within the area of the Capitola Village parking permit area.
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RESULT: DENIED [4 TO 1]
MOVER;: Linda Smith, Commissioner
SECONDER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
AYES: Smith, Ortiz, Newman, Westman
NAYS: Welch
C. 221 Monterey Avenue #15-045 APN: 035-163-15

Major Revocable Encroachment Permit and Conditional Use Permit for new suspended
driveway accessed off of Monterey Avenue that extends from the historic structure into the
public right-of-way in the RM-LM (Multi-Family Low Density) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit that is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the city.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Martin Formico

Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 3/19/2016

Commissioner Newman recused himself due to a business relationship and left the dais.

Planner Cattan presented the staff report. She noted that Monterey Avenue is a major, multi-
modal artery for the Village and City. The proposed driveway and walkway extend over the
public right-of-way. The project went through several versions during review by the historic
architect.

She reviewed the four criteria for granting a major revocable encroachment permit. Monterey
Avenue is heavily used by pedestrians, bikes and cars and the project could impact safety.
Staff believes this potential detriment to the public is greater than the benefit and therefore
does not support the application.

Commissioner Westman asked if a bike lane is recommended on that side of Monterey for
future, which Director Grunow confirmed. Staff noted additional curb cuts along heavily used
streets are generally not supported.

Marte Formico, applicant, spoke in support of the project and noted that he would take on the
risk and expense of removing the driveway if needed in the future. He realizes that parking in
the area is a concern and has worked with the City extensively to create parking for the
home. He distributed a petition showing support of his neighbors for the plan.

Daniel Silvernail, architect, addressed safety concerns and said the current lack of parking
creates a burden. Precedent exists at the neighboring property, which is the only other
property on the block of Monterey that is also "landlocked." That driveway has not resulted in
accidents.

Commissioner Westman asked if the existing elevated driveway is historic and was told that
its status is uncertain. Commissioner Smith watched the traffic pattern and does not see a
major concern with safety. She believes it is long enough that it could be engineered to
continue use if the street were widened. If approved, it should be wide enough to be safe.
She is concerned about hedge height and asked it be even lower.

Following discussion about the benefits of improved parking versus the curb cut safety
concerns, commissioners agreed on additional conditions for approval including plantings to
softening the appearance, a curb cut up to 20 feet wide and responsibility for maintaining the
hedge height.

Motion: Approve a Major Revocable Encroachment Permit, Conditional Use Permit and

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Oct 6, 2016 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)

Packet Pg. 22




CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES - October 6, 2016 20 3.A

Coastal Development Permit Motion: with the following conditions and findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

10.

The project approval consists of a suspended driveway attached to the historic
residence at 221 Monterey Avenue. The project approval includes approval of a Design
Permit and Major Revocable encroachment permit. The suspended driveway may
accommodate up to two parking spaces, therefore the driveway approach may be
widened to 20 feet maximum. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the
final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on October 6, 2016,
except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the

hearing.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Director. Landscape plans shall reflect the
Planning Commission condition to soften suspended driveway along the street through
introduction of landscaping. A landscape plan shall identify type, size, and location of
species and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant
species are recommended.

The hedge located along the sidewalk to the north must be maintained by the owner of
221 Monterey Avenue at a maximum height of 30 inches as measured from the sidewalk
to comply with line of sight requirements.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of building plan submittal, the plans shall include a language on the cover sheet
referring to the property as an “Historic Resource”, requiring review of all design
revisions, and that the project should include notes that the existing historic elements are
to be protected during construction.

At time of building plan submittal, the California State Historical Building Code shall be
referenced in the architectural notes on the front page, in the event that this preservation
code can provide support to the project design.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval and potentially a review by the Historic Architect for
continued conformance with the Secretary of Interior standards.

Prior to making any changes to the historic structure, the applicant and/or contractor
shall field verify all existing conditions of the historic buildings and match replacement
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

elements and materials according to the approved plans. Any discrepancies found
between approved plans, replacement features and existing elements must be reported
to the Community Development Department for further direction, prior to construction.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #15-045
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. 89.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration, as well as a recorded deed reflecting the lot line adjustment.
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21.

22.

Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant
to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, dees-rot-secures the
purposes of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the

Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. A-majorrevocable-encroachment
H a U e'-vAv_'_' a-fhe l.== ol Monhterev-Avepnue a¥a a¥a

Local Coastal Plan. The integrity of the historic resource will be maintained with the

suspended driveway located off of Monterey Avenue. Additional parking will be created
within the Central Village, an area challenged by parking.

The detriment to the community would not outweigh the benefit to the applicant if
the permit were granted.

residential area challenged by parking. By providing two new spaces for the residents of
221 Monterey, a property that has never had onsite parking, the demand for on-street
parking in the village will decrease.

The application will maintain the character and inteqgrity of the neighborhood. The
proposed improvements are in conformity with the size, scale, and aesthetics of
the surrounding neighborhood;

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the suspended driveway attached to the historic
resource. The new driveway will not overwhelm the existing historic structure and will
conform in size, scale, and aesthetics to the surrounding neighborhood.

Removing the improvement in the event of street widening would be expensive
and difficult_but will be done at the expense of the owner as recorded in the
agreement.

Altheugh-t The revocable/hold harmless agreement will require the improvement to be
removed at the expense of the applicant.; a A suspended driveway is an expensive
improvement to remove in the event of street widening. The General Plan includes the
possibility of a bike lane on Monterey Avenue. The applicant was made aware of this
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during the hearing and understands that should the improvement require removal of the
driveway, it is at the owners’ expense.

E. Views will be preserved with the encroachment.
Views are not impacted by the suspended driveway.

F. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Requlations.

Section 15303(e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of accessory and
appurtenant structures such as garages. This project involves the addition of a new,
detached single-car garage with second-story living space above to an existing historic
residence located in the CV (Central Village) Zoning District. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not
limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as
follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for
public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)
(2) (a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for
the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects
upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the
project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access
and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and
upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or
cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for
increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of
the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such projected
increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its proximity to
the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages to
tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site,
because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;
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e The proposed project is located at 221 Monterey Avenue. The home is not located
in_ an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or
beach access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion
or_accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence
of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the
season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and
the proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which
substantially characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile
unrelated to the proposed development. Description and analysis of any
reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of
the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the
project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability
of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the
vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in
combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the
public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Monterey Avenue. No portion of the project is
located along the shoreline or beach.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the
general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal).
Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral,
blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to
historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(E) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the
shoreline;

—

e The proposed project is located on private property on Monterey Avenue. The
project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
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recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or
other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to
diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation.
Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public
use areas, and of any diminution of the guality or amount of recreational use of
public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of
the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or
lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or recreational
value of public use areas.

(D) (3) (a=c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination
that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be
supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all
of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to
be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility
which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are

protected;

C. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the

subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

(D) (4) (a — f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in
support of a condition requiring a management plan for requlating the time and
manner or character of public access use must address the following factors, as

applicable:
a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the

reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by
limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project contains a residential use.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The suspended driveway provides a means to create onsite parking.

C. Recreational needs of the public;
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e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting
the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of
dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods
as part of a management plan to requlate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
reguirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies:

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to _enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a duplex on a residential lot of record, zoned CV
(Commercial Village).

SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a duplex home on a residential lot of record, zoned CV
(Commercial Village).

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a duplex home, not a visitor-serving facility.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for
provision of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements:

e The project involves the construction of a suspended driveway. The project
complies with _applicable standards and requirements for provision pedestrian
access and alternate means of transportation and/or traffic improvements. The
application creates onsite parking on a property that has never had onsite

parking.
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(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by
the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design quidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design quidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public
landmarks, protection or provision of public views: and shall not block or detract
from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards:

e The project is for a duplex. The GHG emissions for the project are projected at less
than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards of
the Soquel Creek Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
reguired;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies:

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.
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(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

(D) _(18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal
bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant shall
comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the California
Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and
mitigated in the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the

project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies:

e Not applicable.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses
of the zoning district in which the project is located:

e This use is a conditionally permitted use consistent with the Central Village zoning
district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning
reguirements, and project review procedures;

. The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements
and project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

e The project complies with the Capitola parking permit program.

RESULT: APPROVED AS AMENDED [4 TO 0]
MOVER: Linda Smith, Commissioner
SECONDER: Gayle Ortiz, Commissioner

AYES: Smith, Ortiz, Welch, Westman
RECUSED: Newman

5. DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Director Grunow reported that the City Council will discuss the parklets concept for the Village and a
contract for Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) transition plan at its Oct. 27 meeting. It will look at
updated building and fire codes in November.
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Staff asked about possible special meetings for the zoning code update on Oct. 20 and/or Nov. 7, but

Commissioners Smith and Welch had conflicts.

6. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

Commissioner Smith reviewed the glossary for the code update and passed comments to staff.

7. ADJOURNMENT
Approved by the Planning Commission at the regular meeting of Nov. 3, 2016.

Linda Fridy, Minutes Clerk
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: NOVEMBER 3, 2016

SUBJECT: 154 Cortez Street ~ #15-110 APN: 036-222-12

One-year update on Conditional Use Permit for large community care residential facility located
in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

BACKGROUND

On September 3, 2015, the Planning Commission approve a large community care residential
facility at 154 Cortz Street with 14 conditions of approval. Condition of approval #1 requires the
Conditional Use Permit to be reviewed by the Planning Commission to review the permit one
year after issuance. This is the one year update on the status of the conditional use permit.

ANALYSIS

In September, the property manager of 154 Cortez Street reached out to the City regarding the
condition of a one year review. Staff asked the property manager to provide a written summary
of how Sobriety Works has come into compliance with the 14 conditions of approval.
Attachment one includes the fourteen conditions of approval and a summary by the applicant of
how the conditions have been met and continue to be managed.

The Capitola Police department ran a report for the past year for the property to assess if there
have been any issues. The outcome of the report was a few phone calls including two medical
calls, one fire alarm, and one call from the Santa Cruz Police Department regarding a search
warrant. There have not been any significant problems with the property. No complaints have
been filed with the Community Development Department.

RECOMMENDATION
Accept staff’'s update on 154 Cortez Street. No action is necessary.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. 154 Cortez Update Letter

Prepared By: Katie Cattan
Senior Planner

4.A
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September 19, 2016

Capitola Community Development Department
420 Capitola Ave.
Capitola, CA 95010

RE: Conditional Use Permit #15-110 for 154 Cortez St.  APN: 036-222-12

Dear Members of the Capitola Planning Commission and Community Development Department,

We are writing you to follow-up in regards to our one year Conditional Use Permit for our women’s Sober Living
Environment that is operated by Sobriety Works at 154 Cortez St. In the time since meeting with the planning
commission we have worked to meet all of the expectations of the city and neighbors. We are requesting an
extension of our Permit for our large community care residential facility as we have successfully met all of the
conditions that were stipulated by the Planning Commission. There have been no changes in our program
description from our initial Permit application, except that we now only house 10 residents total: 2 managers
and 8 residents in the single family home.

Response to Conditions Imposed in Conditional Use Permit:

1. The Conditional Use Permit shall be reviewed by the Planning Commission in one year.
We are continuing to operate 154 Cortez St. as a Sober Living Environment that is classified as a

community care residential facility under the Conditional Use Permit granted by the Planning
Commission on 9/3/15.

2. All fees have been paid in full for the Conditional Use Permit.

3. Conditions under this use permit have been followed without any attempt to amend or change the
allowable terms without consent of the Planning Commission.

The neighbors and Planning Commission brought to our attention that issues around parking and bed
occupancy had to be addressed. In regards to the parking situation, we continuously inform residents

Attachment: 154 Cortez Update Letter (1638 : 154 Cortez Street)
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where they can park and where they cannot park. This topic is addressed with all residents at the
housing intake, housing orientation and at weekly house meetings in order to make sure we are
following these conditions. The other issue addressed was bed occupancy. We complied with the

Conditional Use Permit by reducing the number of beds by 3. Today we are at 10 beds which is our full
capacity.

An onsite house manager resides at the site and helps to oversee any issues arising.

Since this hearing we hired a new house manager. The house manager is responsible for overseeing
day-to-day activities. She maintains good relationships with neighbors as well as helps facilitate the
cooperative environment conducive to individual recovery. The house manager is a Sobriety Works

employee and required to check in regularly with other staff to report any problems or issues going on
within the house.

The house manager shall be readily available to speak with or meet with City staff should the need arise.

The house manager is expected to report any issues within the house and or with the residents to

Sobriety Works” management immediately. From there, management supports the housing staff and
clients and collaborates with outside agencies as needed.

No growing of marijuana.

154 Cortez is a clean and sober living environment. The use of drugs or alcohol by residents or guests is
prohibited and grounds for immediate eviction. The house manager lives on site to make sure there is
no growing of marijuana or any drug use with regular drug testing of clients and room inspections. The
house manager lives on site and routinely checks the cleanliness and tidiness of the home. Maintenance

has access to the property and checks bi-monthly assuring there is no damage, necessary minor repairs,
or anything out of the ordinary.

No storing of vehicles in the driveway or in the front yard.

Residents are allowed minimal space to store personal property and vehicle storage is not allowed by to
house residents. We monitor residents with a vehicles that it must have current license and
registration. Residents are required to have valid driver’s license and proof of insurance if they decide to
have a vehicle with them while living at the SLE.

The house manager ensures curfews and house rules are properly and consistently enforced.

The house manager lives on site and oversees the day-to-day activities. When residents’ first move in
they are given a copy of the house guidelines and required to sign it. Residents agree to follow curfew
and adhere to a level of accountability that is found in a community type setting. The house manager is
responsible for monitoring this and taking disciplinary action when necessary as clients are not
permitted to stay with multiple rule violations.
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All tenants are to obey local and state laws in regards to parking on public streets and noise.

During the intake process and at weekly house meetings, residents agree to not engage in any illegal
behavior; whether it be theft, violence, or parking illegally and causing excessive noise. Residents

promise to be in agreement by signing a contract before moving in and violating our house guidelines
are grounds for discharge from housing.

No tenants are allowed to live in the garage.

The garage is utilized only for laundry facilities, additional refrigerator space, and as additional priority
parking for our residents. Anybody staying at the 154 Cortez, is on the housing roster and is on record at
the Sobriety Works business office. We do not provide temporary housing or allow anybody who isn’t a
resident to be at the house overnight and this enforced by our onsite house manager.

The landscape shall be maintained in the front and back yards.

Sobriety Works has a maintenance employee on staff who is responsible for the upkeep of the Cortez
property yards in order to maintain an appealing neighborhood presence.

Necessary repairs shall be maintained in a timely manner with the proper permits when applicable.

Our maintenance employee manages the minor repairs of the property. However if any major repairs
arise, we consult with our landlord in order to secure any required permits or hire professional
maintenance contractors.

The home is required to have three (3) onsite parking spaces, including one (1) space in the garage. To
mitigate impacts of parking on the neighborhood, when a parking space is available in the garage or
driveway, residents shall park within the onsite space prior to parking on the street.

We continue to inform residents about where they can or cannot park at 154 Cortez to the residents
and allowable parking is discussed several times. During the intake given at our business office,
residents are informed on where they and their visitors can park. At the residence, the house manager
orientates new residents and visually shows where parking is allowed with the 3 onsite parking spaces
and then the overflow parking. Residents are also instructed to park any mopeds, scooters, or
motorcycles inside the garage thereby leaving actual parking spaces available for resident’s owning
vehicle. Residents owning vehicle are always instructed to either park in any of the three designated
parking spaces on a first come, first serve basis and if the three of these spaces are taken, residents are
instructed to park along Sir Francis Street. The onsite house manager is regularly reviewing compliance
to the parking requirements and immediately addresses any issues.

The occupancy within the home is limited to eight (8) residents and two (2) managers. At the time of
approval there were 11 residents and 2 managers. The community care residential facility shall not
accept new residents until the new occupancy limit is in compliance.
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The current occupancy is at 10 and was lowered to that number last winter. This includes the house

manager and the assistant house manager. In complying with the conditions of the use permit, we have
reduced the number of beds by 3, in turn reducing the amount of women we serve, and ultimately
increasing the wait list for those looking for supportive housing in a sober living environment.

Thank you for taking the time to review our Conditional Use Permit and being willing to work with our
organization. We work to set a firm foundation for those seeking recovery in our Sober Living Environments
while keeping the safety and integrity of the single family neighborhood intact. We appreciate the ability to
continue to serve our community and please let us know if you have any additional questions.

Respectfully,

Soual (oo

Sarah Cooper
Chief Executive Officer
Sobriety Works

A California State Certified Drug and Alcohol Treatment Program
8030 Soquel Ave, Suite 103 e Santa Cruz, CA 95076 e (831) 476-1747

sobrietyworks@sobrietyworks.com e Fax (831) 476-1125 e www.sobrietyworks.com
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: NOVEMBER 3, 2016

SUBJECT: 231 Esplanade #16-186 APN: 035-21-101

Sign Permit application for a wall sign, projecting sign, and menu box sign for the
new Sotola Bar and Grill restaurant (previously Stockton Bridge Grill) located in
the CV (Central Village) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Steve Yates

Representative: Ashley Bernardi, filed: 10/4/16

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing three new signs for Sotola Bar and Grill (Previously Stockton Bridge
Grill) located at 231 Esplanade in the CV (Central Village) Zoning District. The new signs
require Planning Commission approval of a Sign Permit.

DISCUSSION

Sotola Bar and Grill is located at 231 Esplanade, immediately adjacent to Stockton Bridge. The
applicant is proposing one projecting sign over the entryway, a menu box sign facing the
sidewalk, and one wall sign along the curved facade of the building facing the intersection of
Esplanade and Stockton Avenue.

Wall Sign
The applicant is proposing one wall sign that will be painted onto the front fagade of the building.

The wall sign is approximately four feet tall by ten and a half feet wide for a total of 42 square
feet. Lettering height is 18 inches for “SOTOLA” and six and half inches for “Bar and Girill”.
Wall signs must comply with the following italicized regulations:

1. Each business shall be permitted only one wall sign, except that:
a. Businesses which are located adjacent to two streets (corner) shall be permitted one
additional wall sign, to face the second adjacent street if the business is not identified on
a monument sign.
b. Additional wall signs may be allowed under a master sign program.
c. Center identification, directory, service station and roof signs are not counted against
this limitation.

Staff Analysis: The application includes a single wall sign.
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2. The size of each individual sign shall not be greater than one square foot of sign area for
each one linear foot of business frontage.

Staff Analysis: The frontage of the restaurant along Esplanade is 80 feet wide. The wall sign is
approximately 42 square feet, in compliance with the standard.

3. No such sign, including any light box or other structural part, shall project more than twelve
inches from the building face.

Staff Analysis: The sign will be painted onto the front fagade of the building and will not project
off the building.

4. Wall signs shall be mounted parallel to the building, unless otherwise approved by the
planning commission.

Staff Analysis: The sign will be painted onto the front facade of the building.

5. No part of any such sign shall extend above the top level of the wall upon or in front of which
it is situated. Any such sign which is suspended or projects over any public walkway or walk
area shall have an overhead clearance of at least eight feet. No permanent sign may be erected
over any publicly dedicated walkway or street contrary to the building code.

Staff Analysis: The wall sign will not extend above the wall nor project over a public walkway.

Projecting Sign

The application includes one double sided projecting sign located over the entrance to the
restaurant. The sign is one and a half feet high by three feet nine inches wide, just under six
square feet in size. The sign is aluminum with letters routed out and push through ¥z inch thick
opaque acrylic plastic and vinyl overlay on letter faces. The sign will be internally illuminated
creating a halo effect of lights shining around the individual letters. The halo lighting will be
comparable to the halo lighting at Margaritaville with the letter color being the major difference.
Projecting signs must comply with the following italicized regulations:

1. No such sign shall exceed sixteen square feet in area, except in residential zoning districts a
projecting sign shall not exceed five square feet in area.

Staff Analysis: The sign is less than six square feet in area.
2. No such sign shall extend above the top level of the wall upon which it is situated.

Staff Analysis: The projecting sign is attached to the wall above the entryway. It does not
extend above the top of the wall.

3. No such sign shall project more than two feet over any public property or pedestrian and
vehicular easement.

Staff Analysis: The applicant is requesting an exception to the two feet standard. The sign
extends four feet three inches from the front facade of the building over the public sidewalk.

The sidewalk in this area is nine feet six inches wide. The sign will be located 12 feet above the
public sidewalk. By allowing the sign to extend four feet three inches from the building the sign
will be visible to the pedestrian and will maintain five feet separation from the sign to the edge of
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street. The Public Works Director and Community Development Director did not identify any
issues with allowing the proposed sign to encroach up to four feet three inches over the
sidewalk.

4. Each business shall be permitted one projecting sign.

Staff Analysis: A single projecting sign is proposed for the business.

5. An encroachment permit must be obtained for all signs projecting over a public right-of-way.

Staff Analysis: The applicant will obtain an encroachment permit from the public works
department prior to installation of the projecting sign over the public right-of-way.

6. Any such sign that is suspended or projects over any public walkway or walk area shall have
an overhead clearance of at least eight feet.

Staff Analysis: The sign will be located twelve feet above the public sidewalk.

Village Sign Guidelines
Pursuant to §17.57.060, the following italicized design guidelines apply to signs in the village:

A. Relate all signs to their surroundings in terms of size, shape, color, texture and lighting so
that they are complementary to the overall design of the building and are not in visual
competition with other conforming signs in the area. Signs should be an integral part of the
building and site design.

Staff Analysis: 231 Esplande is a unique building that has a curvilinear fagade along the
Esplanade and a significant change in grade along the sidewalk. The building is leased to three
food establishments including Sotola, Margaritaville, and Mr. Toots. Sotola is located on the
second story closest to the Stockton bridge. The front fagade of Sotola is 80 feet wide. The
blade sign will incorporate the same halo illumination utilized at Margaritaville. The wall sign will
be painted on the fagade and will not be in visual competition with the neighboring
establishment’s sign.

B. Arrange any external spot or flood sign lighting so that the light source is screened from
direct view, and so that the light is directed against the sign and does not shine into adjacent
property or distract motorists or pedestrians.

The sign incorporates halo lighting that will release lighting around the edge of the solid
lettering. No exterior illumination is proposed. The light source is within the projecting sign and
will not be directly visible.

C. Signs for buildings which house more than one business are permitted only when a program
for the complex has been approved. Signs need not match but should be compatible with the
building and each other.

Staff Analysis: This standard has not been applied to the building at 231 Esplanade. There is
no sign program for the multi-tenant building. Each new tenant has acquired a sign permit by
the Planning Commission at time of occupancy. The signs are compatible with the building and
neighboring businesses.
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D. One menu box with a maximum of three square feet shall be allowed for each restaurant.
The board design and materials shall be consistent with the materials and design of the building
face.

Staff Analysis: The application includes one three square foot menu box. The menu box has a
white frame and enclosed bulletin board with locking door.

E. If banners and flags are placed on a building they must be included and reviewed as part of
the sign program.

Staff Analysis: No banners or flags are proposed.

CEQA

Section 15301(g) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts signs on existing structures. This project
involves three new signs on the front fagade of an existing restaurant in the CV (Central Village)
Zoning District. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the two signs for application #16-
186, subject to the following conditions and findings:

CONDITIONS
1. The project approval consists of a wall sign, projecting sign, and menu box sign for
Sotola Bar and Grill located at 231 Esplanade. The proposed project is approved as
indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on
November 3, 2016, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning
Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to installation, a building permit and encroachment permit shall be secured for the
new projecting sign. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans approved by
the Planning Commission.

3. The projecting sign has halo lighting. This sign must remain halo lit with non-transparent
lettering. Internally illuminated letters are not allowed within this permit. The halo
lighting shall not shine onto adjacent properties or distract motorists of pedestrians.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes shall require Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-186
shall be paid in full.

FINDINGS

A. The signage, as designed and conditioned, will maintain the character and
aesthetic integrity of the subject property and the surrounding area.
The halo lit aluminum signs have a simple design that will complement the neighboring
restaurant and the aesthetic of the Central Village district.
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B. The signage, as designed and conditioned, reasonable prevent and reduce the
sort of visual blight which results when signs are designed without due regard to

effect on their surroundings.

The signs are modern and clean in design and add to the exterior appearance of the

restaurant.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. 231 Esplanade Sign Plan

Prepared By: Katie Cattan
Senior Planner

Packet Pg. 42




Packet P

T PWONSY o

T

S 7001 190 § 100 OGS ¥ 198 TR0 SNNCD

saBounyy Peloag

spragpue]

ey

[ eequny ey

T 9VET-d3s seibeng

o

Tasnudey

N 20 ‘Bjoyded
e ——— PPy
T SR 1149 3 Jeg
SI0EEZED 2j0jOg Py
i Pl

wodsuby [HOUMMM  :gag
wosubigisamypouuol pews
CLIBEOY'IER o4

B0Z8°6aY LEB Pvoud |,

L11Z-09056 ¥D ‘zni3 pjuog
iBang jousul 0|

o

1 nr

u

H

oT—

Q

i e
m aoey ubis snbedg

LY
/rl 8)a10u0a ojul sioyoue abipam i x g/¢ () inoj

=]

nw. -

M g

2

=1

3 |

o

-

w2

[-]

=9

@©

Buyays| JiI-0fey, =
UJJIMS Joauuoasip

&
o
«

‘Joajje ojey Joj sepis Ino seuys bl os seosy uo Aepeso
(Aua enbedo yym ayfioe yBnoay) ysnd, ¥oiy) LZ/1 YiiM P 808) WNULNE PajnoJt
yum ubiis apejg pajeuiunyl “g 3 7 PapIs 8jgnop auo |[EJSu) PUB aimoBnueLl

A b=2lLeL epess

177149 2 dvE

uonens|s ubig

_ R ]




- -

S1Y0 D) D § 150 E0S RS § 28 %iaﬁrﬁw W00 SUBISISBMUIOT MM, 3o
e &0 ‘ejouden woysubimsamypouuo] yous
prvrTes e — T ey TLIBBOY'IER e

S . o y

C U 80y prre R 17 (] i g Jeg mcwa.mov‘ R |
91°EZ-d35 Jequay buweg STCTET BlOjog @elon LLLZ-09056 W2 "Thi ojupg
spoaiddy Sotsbindi] ang ouiau3 0Z1

ajewxoidde ajeos uonosloid ubig

Packet P




Packet P

PAION SY RS +aBouaw 910 -
e 7§ W — T _— ) ‘eloyde) .
TR - - o : 1149 7 Jeg
| equay ol p— b
— = = TSRS ejojog 1280y
= ; SL0ZH0°01
91100 -equny ey sonoiddy sty 7 o8

8 JEq BI0I0ILO § 168 EIPIOSISA% SMNVD

171d9 8 dv8

"umoys se aaepns [jem Buipying o) ubis pajuied Ajddy

0~ b=u) ‘B[B3S uonens|e ubig

S
>

—— —

S0l

l
il
SIS
y* |'=

—

- % %
i
-

w
it
=
N
&
(6]
r =
]
v

0l




Packet P

PAION S w055 ; SuMD
5 S — LaBounyy (28{ouy . \
Hor spsojpuo] e = 8 m—ouawo
By uor PRIy I ey
g Hoquiny abog B I 149 g Jeg
SVID0 S Buineia SOHOL Bjojog el
Ejoaniddhy uniTARy NG

«0-b=91/€ :8[eds uoposfoid ubig




4B.1

24.5" x 18.5" Enclosed Bulletin Board for Outdoor Use, with Locking Door - Silver

Displays2go All Products Bar & Restaurant Supplies Restaurant Signage Outdoor Menu Boards SKU: ODNBCB1319

~

L]

=

=

X Email | @Pinit  EIShare ¥ Tweet | & Share

Common Size: 245" x 18.5"

23"x 30" | 245"x18.5" 32"x 32" 41" x 42" 427 x 32" 59" x 41"

Color: Silver

Black ’ Silver |

- Weather-Resistant for Outdoor Use

- Locking, Swing-Open Door for Easy Changes
- Rubber Gasket Lining Keeps Moisture Out

- 13"x 19" - Perfect Size for Menus!

- Polycarbonate Lens will not Break or Crack

- Silver, Aluminum Frame for Durability.

[# Not Reviewed Yet © Q&A (0 Questions)

Write a Review Ask a Question

Attachment: 231 Esplanade Sign Plan (1633 : 231 Esplanade)
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: NOVEMBER 3, 2016

SUBJECT: 407 El Salto Drive  #16-178 036-133-18

Major Revocable Encroachment Permit and Fence Permit with a height
exception for a new front-yard fence and gate to be located within the public
right-of-way of a residence located in the R-1 (Single Family Residential) zoning
district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Rebecca Peters

Representative: Rebecca Peters, filed: 9/26/16

NOTE: Request for Continuance to December 1, 2016 Planning Commission

Meeting

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The application is for a major revocable encroachment permit and fence permit with a height
exception located within the public right-of-way in front of 407 El Salto Drive in the R-1 (Single
Family) zoning district.

DISCUSSION

Staff identified an issue with the application that must be addressed prior to Planning
Commission review. The plans are currently being amended to address staff’'s concern. The
owner has requested that the application be continued to the December 1, 2016, Planning
Commission meeting.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission continue application #16-178 to the
December 1, 2016, Planning Commission meeting.

Prepared By: Joanna Wilk
Intern
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: NOVEMBER 3, 2016

SUBJECT: 4025 Bromer Street #16-177 APN: 034-164-08

Conceptual Review to demolish an existing office building and to construct a new
three-story mixed-use building with office space on the first floor and two
residences on the second and third floors, located in the CC (Community
Commercial) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
that is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Stuart Family Trust

Representative: Lot C Architecture, filed: 9/26/16

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is requesting feedback on a development concept for the property at 4025
Brommer Street in the CC (Community Commercial) zoning district. The project as proposed
will require approval of a conditional use permit, possible variance, and coastal development
permit by the Planning Commission.

DISCUSSION

The property is located in a transitional area that has a mix of commercial, visitor serving, and
residential uses in close proximity. The new owner plans to demolish the existing office building
on the site and build a new multi-family mixed-use project with office on the first story and two
residential units on the second and third story (Attachment 1: Conceptual Plans). In the process
of designing the building, the applicant raised several questions regarding the placement of the
building and allowed encroachments. Staff suggested that the applicant bring a concept of the
design to Planning Commission for direction prior to submitting an official application. The
applicant provided a letter to explain their approach to the design (Attachment 2).

The following table includes the Community Commercial zoning district development standards
relative to the conceptual design:

Development Standards Existing Proposed
Use Office Multi-family

mixed use
Is CUP required? Yes
Height: 40 ft. \ 40 ft.
Yards

Packet Pg. 49




5.B

A. Landscaped areas of front yards shall be set back fifteen feet in 15 ft.

accordance with the 41st Avenue design guidelines. Encroachments:

2 ft. Roof Overhang
4 ft. Deck

7 ft. Covered
Entryway
Discussion
Requested

B. Side and rear yard setbacks may be required through 2 ft.

architectural and site approval in order to provide adequate light and Roof overhang on
air, assure sufficient distance between adjoining uses to minimize any | property line.
incompatibility and to promote excellence of development; except that
where a side or rear yard is provided it shall be at least ten feet wide

C. Front yards and corner lot side yards shall not be used for Complies
required parking facilities.
Parking Required Proposed
Office 1 space per 300 sf. 1060 sf. Office 8 spaces total
Duplex 2 spaces per unit / 1 covered 4 spaces 3 covered
Duplex Complies
4 spaces/ 2 covered
Landscaping. Five percent of the lot area shall be landscaped to 530 sf.(9.9%)

ensure harmony with adjacent development in accordance with
architectural and site approval standards

Encroachments into the front landscape area

The code requires “landscaped areas of front yards shall be set back fifteen feet in accordance
with the 415" Avenue design guidelines”. Within the CC zone there is no list of allowed
encroachments into the landscaped area. The proposed commercial entryway, second story
deck, and roof overhang extend over the landscape area. The applicant is requesting
discussion on the improvements that extend over the landscape area. To make findings for a
variance for encroachments on a flat, adequately sized property would be difficult. The following
415t Avenue Guidelines are relative to the proposed encroachments:

“Entries should be protected from wind, rain and sun and provide a distinct entrance to the
building.”

“Buildings shall use design elements in public areas which provide a sense of human
scale (insets, overhangs). Elements of pedestrian interest shall be included at ground
floor levels (courtyards, display windows).”

“Off-street parking shall be located to the rear of the site. Street frontages should be
devoted to buildings and landscaping. (This requirement may be varied for special site
features.)”

Conditional Use Permit

Pursuant to §17.60. 060.w, in the Community Commercial zoning district, multiple-family
residences may be approved as a conditional use permit provided the residential use is
secondary to a principle permitted use on the same lot subject to the following italicized
limitations:
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1. First floor uses shall be commercial uses. Complies.

2. Commercial ceiling height shall be greater in height than any residential ceiling height located
above commercial uses. Complies.

3. First floor ceiling heights shall be a minimum of fifteen feet or one hundred twenty percent of
the maximum ceiling height of the residential units located above the commercial uses,
whichever is greater. Complies

4. Commercial entrances shall be the primary building entries and shall be accented with strong
architectural definition. Residential entrances shall be secondary and de-emphasized (e.g.,
located at the rear of the building, visually unobtrusive, etc.).

Analysis. The commercial entrance is the primary entrance for the building centered on the
front facade. The entry way includes a low pitched gable roof that extends seven feet from
the fagade of the building providing a sense of arrival for the structure.

5. Adequate separation of different types of uses shall be maintained in order to avoid potential
adverse impacts from one use on another due to noise, lighting, odors, vibration, and general
nuisances.

Analysis. Within the CC zone, side and rear yard setbacks may be required through
architectural and site approval in order to provide adequate light and air, assure
sufficient distance between adjoining uses to minimize any incompatibility and to
promote excellence of development. When a side or rear yard is provided it shall be at
least ten feet wide.

The concept places the roof overhang at the east property line and provides a 15 feet
setback along the west property line. There is a single family home to the west, and the
street continuing westward includes residential single and multi-family uses. Within the
proposed changes to the Capitola Zoning Map, properties west of the subject property
will be rezoned from commercial to multi-family residential. The applicant provided
greater separation along the East side to create a buffer for the mixed use by placing the
driveway approach to the rear parking lot along the east property line. A two-foot
landscape buffer will be required along the east property line at time of submittal.

The multi-use structure is located two feet from the east property line and the roof
overhang is located at the property line. The property to the east is a duplex. The
duplex is located fifteen feet from the property line. A duplex is a non-conforming use in
the CC zone. Expansions of non-conforming uses are not allowed, therefore for the life
of the duplex fifteen feet separation will be maintained. If the owner of the neighboring
lot were to redevelop the site, they too would have the flexibility of zero setbacks on the
side yard as proposed by the owner of 4025 Brommer Street.

The third story of the structure is stepped in 6 feet to allow additional separation and
assist in breaking up the massing of the structure.

6. Adequate separation of different types of uses shall be maintained to protect the aesthetic
values and primary uses of the site.

Analysis. The building is in a transition zone located on the edge of the Community
Commercial zone. The proposed use incorporates ground floor office space with
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residential above. The mixed use building is located closer to the commercial core along
41%in order to create a buffer from the single family residential to the west. The existing
duplex to the east is 15 feet from the property line. As stated previously, the building to
the east is not allowed to expand as a residential use.

RECOMMENDATION

The project has been submitted to the City for conceptual review. The intent of the conceptual
review process is to provide the applicant with early feed-back prior to investing significant time
and money on the project. The applicant is seeking the Planning Commission’s direction on the
draft concept. As a starting point, staff has identified several questions, which the Commission
may wish to consider while reviewing this project.

1. Would the Planning Commission support a finding that the proposed encroachments
(covered entryway, second story deck, roof overhang) within the front landscape are are
compliant with the front yard requirements and 41 Avenue Guidelines? or Should the
applicant apply for a variance for encroachments over the required landscape area?

2. Does the Planning Commission support the placement of the building away from the
west property line and closer to the east property line?

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 4025 Brommer Street Conceptual Plan
2. 4025 Brommer Street Letter from Architect

Prepared By: Katie Cattan
Senior Planner
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p.o. box 8145 truckee, ca 96162 p.530.550.7468 www.lotcarchitecture.com

ARCHITECTURE

October 17, 2016

City of Capitola

Attn. Katie Cattan, Senior Planner
420 Capitola Avenue

Capitola, CA 95010
kcattan@ci.capitola.ca.us
831.475.7300

Re: 4025 Brommer Street, Capitola, CA
Dear Ms. Cattan,

I am writing you in regards to the proposed development at 4025 Brommer Street in Capitola, CA. The
property owners (Rob and Karen Stuart) are proposing to demolish the existing single story office structure,
then build a new mixed use development on this parcel. Listed below are proposed elements of the project:

- In order to maintain neighborhood curb appeal, we are proposing to locate the required parking at
the rear of the property. The proposed parking includes 3 covered spaces and an accessible
parking stall.

- We are proposing a 12 foot wide drive aisle on the West side of the property for access to the rear
parking. This allows for significant separation from the adjacent residence.

- On the East side of the property we are locating the building 2 feet off of the property line in order to
create more separation from the adjacent multi-residential structure.

- On the street side of the property (South side), we are proposing natural landscaping within the
required 15 foot front setback. The proposed landscaping also includes the 5 foot area between
the edge of the 4’ wide sidewalk and the property line, for a total of 20 feet of landscaping at the
front of the proposed structure.

- The proposed building would have commercial office space at the ground floor with the required 15’
high ceilings and two rental apartment units located on the floor above. The entrance to the ground
floor commercial unit would face Brommer Street and the entrance to the apartment units would be
at the rear of the building (North side).

- Each residential apartment is proposed to have a loft area. This proposed Loft Level is stepped in
4 feet from the perimeter building footprint in order to minimize the overall massing of the project.

With all of the elements listed above included in the project, we are finding that the proposed square
footages of the commercial and residential units are being limited. Since the CC code does not preclude
projections into the required 15 foot front yard landscape area, we ask that the following projections be
approved:

- With the proposed building footprint located at the 15 foot front setback, we are proposing that the 2
foot deep roof eave encroach into the front setback.

- We are also proposing a 4 foot projection of a second floor residential deck into the front setback in
order to provide outdoor space to the unit and help minimize the massing on the street side of the
building.

- We are also proposing a 7 foot roof projection into the front setback in order to create an
appropriately scaled public entrance to the office space on the ground floor.

None of these proposed projections would touch the ground.
Thank you for your consideration on this proposed mixed use development.

Sincerely,

~Yprrlio—

Jason Wooley, Architect
license number C27825

Page 1 of 1 October 17, 2016 4025 Brommer
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: NOVEMBER 3, 2016

SUBJECT: 226 Monterey Avenue #16-125 036-111-15

Design Permit for an addition to an existing two-story single-family home and
construction of a new secondary dwelling unit with a variance to the maximum
80% valuation for improvements to a non-conforming structure, located in the R-
1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
which is appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible
appeals are exhausted through the city.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Nancy and Mark Nicholson

Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed 6/16/2016

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing a remodel and addition to an existing single-family residence at 226
Monterey Avenue. Behind the main residence, the applicant is proposing to construct a 480
square foot secondary dwelling unit. The existing home does not meet front or side yard
setbacks and therefore is a non-conforming structure. Additionally, the existing carport does not
meet rear yard setback requirements. The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum
80% structural alteration requirement for the existing non-conforming residence.

The property is zoned R-1 (Single-Family Residential). The existing residence is not considered
an historic resource. The retaining wall along Monterey Avenue is designated as a historic
resource; however, the proposed project would not modify the wall.

BACKGROUND
The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on August 24™, 2016
and provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Daniel Uhatrriet: directed the applicant to pay the Storm Water
Permit fee, resubmit the Stormwater Permit application, submit a plan showing impervious and
pervious surfaces, verify the impervious coverage calculation on the plans, submit a site
drainage plan, and show location of proposed garbage cans on the site plan.

Building Official, Brian Van Son: informed the applicant that a geotechnical study and egress
information of the basement are required at time of Building Permit submittal.
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Local Architect, Frank Phanton: asked that the applicant show the neighboring property deck
location on the proposed floor plans for reference.

Landscape Architect, Megan Bishop: asked that the applicant show existing and proposed

landscaping on the site plan.

City Planner, Ryan Safty: directed the applicant to reduce the size of the proposal to be in
compliance with the maximum allowed Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of the property, to modify the
proposed parking sizes so that they meet the minimum size requirements, and to reduce the
height of the proposed building to be in compliance with the 25-foot height limit.

Following the August 24", 2016 Architectural and Site Review Committee hearing, the applicant
submitted revised plans which addressed the concerns of the committee. The updated project
complies with the FAR, parking, and height requirements of the R-1 zone.

ZONING SUMMARY

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1(Single
Family Residential) Zoning District relative to the application.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Development Standards —

Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
25'-0" 24'-11"
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 5,996 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 60% (Max 3,598 sq. ft.)
First Story Floor Area 926 sq. ft.
Basement Floor Area 0 sq. ft.
(250 square foot allowance) (191 sq. ft. — 250 sq. ft.)
Second Story Floor Area 1,504 sq. ft.
Covered Porch and Deck Floor Area 516 sq. ft.
(150 square foot allowance) Total = 666 sq. ft. (-150sq. ft.)
=516 sq. ft.
Carport Floor Area 142 sq. ft.
Secondary Dwelling Unit Floor Area 480 sq. ft.
TOTAL FAR 3,568 sq. ft.
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)
R-1 Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 feet **5.5 ft. from right-of-way
Front Yard 2" Story 20 feet **5 ft. from right-of-way
Side Yard 1% Story 10% lot | Lot width 50 5 ft. from property line — North
width | 5 ft. min. 7 ft. from property line - South
Side Yard 2" Story 15% of | Lot width 50 **5 ft. from property line — N
width 7.5 ft. min **2.5 ft. from property line — S
Rear Yard 1% Story 20% of | Lot depth 120 60 ft. from property line
lot depth | 24 ft. min.
Rear Yard 2" Story 20% of | Lot depth 120 60 ft. from property line
lot depth | 24 ft. min
Detached Carport (existing) 40 ft. minimum from front | 88 ft. from property line
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yard
3 ft. minimum from side 4 ft. from property line — N
yard 29 ft. from property line — S
8ft. minimum from rear **3 ft. from property line
yard
Encroachments (list all) Existing front yard and side yard setback for main home is
non-conforming
Existing carport does not meet rear yard setbacks
Development Standards —
Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
15 ft.-0 in. 15ft. -0 in.
Maximum Unit Size Regulation Proposed
500 sq. ft. 480 sq. ft.
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)
R-1 Regulation Proposed
Front Yard Must be behind main Project complies
residence
Side Yard 5 ft. minimum from side 24 ft. from property line - N
yard 5.5 ft. from property line - S
Rear Yard 8 ft. minimum from rear 23 ft. from property line
yard
Parking
Required Proposed
Residential (from 2,601 up to | 4 spaces total 4 spaces total
4,000 sq. ft.) 1 covered 1 covered
3 uncovered 3 uncovered
Complies with Standards? List non-compliance
Carport No Existing non-conforming with
setbacks
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in Yes, required
area

** Denotes existing non-conformity

DISCUSSION

The applicant is proposing to remodel and add 648 square feet to an existing two-story
residence and construct a new 480 square foot secondary dwelling unit at 226 Monterey
Avenue. The property is accessed through a 12-foot easement to the east, off of Central
Avenue and slopes downward to the front property line on Monterey Avenue. The subject
property is located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district, just north of the
Central Village.

The proposed 2,946 square foot two-story residence would be 926 square feet on the first-story
and 1,504 square feet on the second-story. The existing home has concrete stairs leading from
the Monterey Avenue pedestrian walkway to an existing 296 square foot front covered patio
area. The applicant is proposing to remodel the interior of the first floor to include two bedrooms,
a bathroom, a family room, and add 191 square feet of basement area at the rear of the existing
home.

The applicant is proposing to remodel the existing second-story, preserve the 295 square foot
second-story deck, and add 642 square feet to the back of the home. The proposed second-
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story would contain a living room, dining room, kitchen, master bedroom and bathroom, and
have a covered porch at the rear of the home with exterior access to the rear yard area.

Behind the home, the applicant is proposing a 480 square foot secondary dwelling unit. The
secondary dwelling unit would include a living room, kitchen, bedroom, bathroom, and an entry
porch with a trellis cover on the east-side. The secondary dwelling unit’s entry porch would
connect to an exterior stairwell and pathway leading to the back yard and covered porch at the
rear of the main residence.

The exterior of the home will be completely updated within the proposed remodel. The
applicant is proposing to use stone veneer siding for the exterior of the first floor along the front
of the home, and cement plaster exterior finish at the back of the home as it slopes below
grade. The second story of the main residence would consist of wood shingle siding, clear
anodized metal roofing, and a glass railing along the second-story deck. The front facade of the
home would be updated to include large picture windows. The height of the finished home
would be 24 feet-11 inches, compliant with the 25-foot height limit.

The remodel and addition requires four onsite parking spaces, one of which must be covered.
The existing property contains two covered parking spaces within a carport and two uncovered
parking spaces at the rear of the property. The existing carport is nonconforming in that it does
not meet rear yard setback requirements. Due to site constraints, the applicant is proposing to
remove a portion of the existing carport and have one covered parking space. The applicant is
proposing three uncovered parking spaces adjacent to the carport and behind the proposed
secondary dwelling unit. The existing asphalt parking area would be replaced with pervious
pavers. The applicant plans to preserve the existing landscaping, including a mature redwood
tree near the 12-foot-wide access alley.

The municipal code requires that secondary dwelling units be designed in a way that is
compatible with the existing residence. The proposed secondary dwelling unit would contain the
same wood shingle siding and clear anodized metal roofing as the main residence. The
secondary dwelling unit would be 14 and one-half feet above grade, which is compliant with the
15-foot height limit.

Variance

The existing residence at 226 Monterey Avenue is non-conforming in that it does not meet front
or side yard setback requirements, and the detached carport does not meet rear yard setbacks.
The municipal code requires 15 feet for the front yard, while the existing home is located five
feet from the front property line. The existing second floor is only setback five feet on the north
and 2.5 feet from the south-side property lines when the code requires 7.5 feet on each side.
The project would not exacerbate existing setback encroachments and all new addition work
would meet setback requirements. A non-conforming structure may be modified as long as the
total cost of the work does not exceed 80% of the present fair market value of the structure
(817.72.070). The applicant is requesting a variance from the 80% rule to allow the existing
building to remain in the current location.

Pursuant to section 17.66.090 of the municipal code, the Planning Commission, on the basis of
the evidence submitted at the hearing, may grant a variance permit when it finds a special
circumstance applicable to the subject property or where strict application of the code would
deprive the property owner of privileges enjoyed by others in the vicinity.

The east side of Monterey Avenue, between Escalona Drive and El Camino Medio, is
characterized with large homes built above Monterey Avenue. A variance to the allowed
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structural alterations requirement would allow the subject property to maintain its current
location with a reduced front and side yard setback. The allowance for 226 Monterey Avenue to
maintain the existing location of the home would preserve the existing development pattern and
streetscape along the east side of Monterey Avenue. A variance would not constitute the grant
of a special privilege since most neighboring residences on the east side of Monterey Avenue
similarly benefit from reduced front and side yard setbacks. Therefore, staff recommends the
Planning Commission grant the variance request to the maximum allowed structural alterations
of the non-conforming property.

CEQA

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of one single-family
residence or a second dwelling unit in a residential zone. This project involves the remodel and
addition of an existing two-story residence and construction of a secondary dwelling unit within
the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District. No adverse environmental impacts were
discovered during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #16-125 based on the findings and conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval consists of a remodel and addition to an existing two-story
residence and construction of a new secondary dwelling unit at 226 Monterey Avenue.
The project consists of a 2,946 square foot two-story residence with a 926 square foot
first floor and a 1,504 square foot second-story above, and a 480 square foot secondary
dwelling unit. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 5,996 square foot property is 60%
(3,598 square feet) since a secondary dwelling unit is proposed in addition to the main
residence. The total FAR of the project is 59.5% with a total of 3,568 square feet of floor
area, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is
approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on November 3, 2016, except as modified through conditions imposed by
the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

5.C
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Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are
recommended.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-125
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.
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This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

Before obtaining a building permit for the secondary dwelling unit, the property owner
shall file with the county recorder a declaration of restrictions containing a reference to
the deed under which the property was acquired by the present owner and stating that
the secondary dwelling unit shall not be sold separately, that the unit is restricted to the
approved size, and that the owner must occupy either the main residence or secondary
unit, pursuant to section 17.99.070 of the Capitola Municipal Code.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project secures the purpose of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan. A variance to the allowed
structural alterations beyond the 80 percent maximum to non-conforming structures has
been approved to preserve the streetscape.

The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the remodeled two-story
residence and new secondary dwelling unit. The project will allow the structure to remain
in the current location, maintaining the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of one single-family
residence or a second dwelling unit in a residential zone. This project involves the
remodel and addition of an existing two-story residence and construction of a secondary
dwelling unit within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict application
of this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;

The subject property is located on a sloping lot with vehicular access off the back of the
home. The existing home contains reduced front and side yard setbacks, consistent with
neighboring properties along the east-side of Monterey Avenue. The grant of a variance
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to the maximum allowed structural alterations of non-conforming properties would allow
the remodel to take place and for the home to maintain its current location along
Monterey Avenue. A 15-foot front yard setback at 226 Monterey Avenue would deprive
the subject property of privileges enjoyed by neighbors.

E. The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

The existing home at 226 Monterey Avenue contains a reduced front yard setback along
Monterey Avenue, consistent with neighboring properties along the east-side of
Monterey Avenue. The grant of a variance to maximum structural alterations of non-
conforming properties would allow the home to maintain its current location fronting
along Monterey Avenue. Neighboring properties similarly contain a reduced front-yard
setback along Monterey Avenue, therefore the grant of a variance would not constitute
the grant of a special privilege.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not
limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as
follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for
public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)
(2) (a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for
the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects
upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the
project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access
and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and
upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or
cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for
increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of
the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such projected
increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its proximity to
the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages to
tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site,
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because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 226 Monterey Avenue. The home is not located
in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or
beach access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion
or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence
of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the
season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and
the proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which
substantially characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile
unrelated to the proposed development. Description and analysis of any
reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of
the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the
project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability
of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the
vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in
combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the
public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Monterey Avenue. No portion of the project is
located along the shoreline or beach.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the
general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal).
Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral,
blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to
historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along
the tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to
see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Monterey Avenue. The
project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.
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(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or
other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to
diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation.
Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public
use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of
public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of
the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or
lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or recreational
value of public use areas.

(D) (3) (a —c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination
that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be
supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all
of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to
be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility
which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;

C. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

(D) (4) (a — f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in
support of a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and
manner or character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:

a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the
reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by
limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located on a residential lot.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
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e The project is located on a sloping lot with no vehicular access along Monterey
Avenue.

C. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting
the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of
dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods
as part of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single family home and secondary dwelling unit on a
residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single family home and secondary dwelling unit on a
residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a single family home and secondary dwelling unit on a
residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision
of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
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transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the addition to an existing single family home and
construction of a new secondary dwelling unit. The project complies with
applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking, pedestrian
access, and alternate means of transportation and/or traffic improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by
the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public
landmarks, protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract
from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

o The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a single family home and detached secondary dwelling unit. The
GHG emissions for the project are projected at less than significant impact. All water
fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
required;

o The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;
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o Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal
bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

¢ Engineering reports will be prepared by qualified professionals for this project prior to
construction. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project
applicant shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of
the California Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and
mitigated in the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses
of the zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is a principally permitted use consistent with the Single Family zoning
district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning

requirements, and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements
and project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:
e« The project site is located within the Depot Hill neighborhood parking permit

program. The project contains adequate on-site parking pursuant to the requirements
of the Capitola Municipal Code.
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: NOVEMBER 3, 2016

SUBJECT: 105 Sacramento Avenue  #16-133 036-144-05

Design Permit to demolish an existing residence and secondary dwelling unit and
construction of a new two-story residence with variance requests for height,
setbacks, and driveway landscaping, located in the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit,
which is appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible
appeals are exhausted through the city.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Lani and Tim Holdener

Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed: 6/28/16

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is applying for a design permit to demolish the existing single-family residence
and secondary dwelling unit at 105 Sacramento Avenue and construct a new two-story single-
family residence and detached garage. The applicant is requesting variances to setbacks of
both the residence and garage, height of the residence, and required driveway landscaping. The
existing property is considered a “flag lot” due to the L-shaped lot with 20 feet of street frontage
along Sacramento Avenue. The subject property is located adjacent to the bluff within the R-1
(Single-Family Residential) zoning district and the GH (Geologic Hazards) district.

BACKGROUND

The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on August 24", 2016.
The original application included a secondary unit above the garage and required parking that
extended into the right-of-way. The committee provided the applicant with the following
direction:

Public Works Representative, Daniel Uharriet: required that the applicant submit a site drainage
plan, show location of garbage cans on the site plan, and incorporate the Public Works
Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices into the construction plans. In
addition, Ms. Uharriet informed the applicant that Public Works department cannot support the
submitted parking plan that utilized a portion of the right-of-way for parking.

Building Official, Brian Van Son: informed the applicant that a geotechnical report will be
required at time of Building Permit submittal.
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Local Architect, Frank Phanton: asked that the applicant add the location of neighboring 2" floor
windows on to the site plan to verify privacy concerns.

Landscape Architect, Megan Bishop: asked that any proposed landscaping be shown on the
site plan.

City Planner, Ryan Safty: requested that the applicant make minor revisions to the site plan and
submit an explanation for the variance requests. Mr. Safty also informed the applicant that
required on-site parking cannot be located within the public right-of-way and that the uncovered
parking spaces must be at least ten by 18 feet. Mr. Safty informed the applicant that staff would
not be able to support the variance to parking, height, and the secondary dwelling unit. He
suggested the applicant revise the proposed plans to comply with the code.

The applicant revised plans to remove the secondary dwelling unit from the proposal and
remove proposed uncovered parking from the public right-of-way. The applicant did not modify
the height or second story setbacks to comply with the code.

ZONING SUMMARY
The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1(Single
Family Residential) Zoning District relative to the application.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Development Standards —
Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
25 ft. 26 ft. — 8 in.
VARIANCE
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 7,653 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 48% (Max 3,673 sq. ft.)
First Story Floor Area 1,726 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area 1,595 sq. ft.
2"d Story Deck + Covered Porch (150 sq. ft. allowance) 152 sq. ft.
(151 sq. ft.) + (152 sq. ft.) = 303 sq. ft. (302 sqg. ft. — 150 sq. ft.)
Garage Floor Area 200 sq. ft.
TOTAL FAR 3,673 sq. ft. (48%)
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)
HOME R-1 Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 28 ft.-7 in. from property line
Front Yard 2" Story 20 ft. 28 ft.-7 in. from property line
Side Yard 1% Story 10% lot | Lot width 50 5 ft. from property line — East
width | 5 ft. min. 6 ft. from property line — West
Side Yard 2" Story 15% of | Lot width 50 5 ft. from property line — East
width | 7.5 ft. min VARIANCE
6 ft. from property line — West
VARIANCE
Rear Yard 1%t and 2" Story 50-year | Roughly 50 ft. 55 ft. from property line
bluff
Detached Garage 40 ft. minimum front yard | 5 ft. from property line — North
VARIANCE
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8 ft. minimum rear yard 118 ft. from property line —South
3 ft. minimum side yard 36 ft. from property line — East
43 ft. from property line - West
Encroachments (list all) First story stairs and porch legally encroach up to 12 ft. from
the front (North) property line.

Landing area and stairs on the west-side first floor legally
encroach 3 ft. from side property line.

Parking
Required Proposed

Residential (from 2,601 sq.ft. | 4 spaces total 4 spaces total

to 4,000 sq.ft.) 1 covered 1 covered

3 uncovered 3 uncovered
Garage Complies with Standards? List non-compliance
No Does not meet setbacks.
VARIANCE

Underground Utilities: required for 25% increase in FAR Yes, required
DISCUSSION

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing residence and secondary dwelling unit and
construct a new 3,321 square foot two-story single-family residence and 200 square foot
detached garage. The proposed 1,726 square foot first floor would consist of an entry room,
large family room, dining room, art room, bar area, two bedrooms and a bathroom. The first floor
would also include a front entry porch and wooden deck in the rear yard. The proposed 1,595
square foot second floor would consist of a kitchen, living room, master bedroom, master
bathroom, an additional bathroom, bedroom, and dining room. The second floor would include a
150 square foot second-story deck overlooking the rear yard. The finished home would have
cement-fiber lap siding, with large windows and a clear anodized standing seam metal roof.

The subject property is a flag-lot with a 20-foot wide access way fronting Sacramento Avenue.
The property is bordered by neighboring homes to the north, west, and east, and the bluff to the
south. Properties adjacent to the bluff are located in the GH district and are required to maintain
a 50-year bluff erosion setback from the cliff. As shown on pages 3 and 4 of the plan set, Haro,
Kasunich and Associates engineering conducted a geologic study on the property based on the
historical bluff recession rates and identified the 50-year bluff setback to be roughly 55 feet from
the edge of the bluff (Attachment 1). Therefore, roughly one-third of the property cannot be
developed due to bluff-top setback requirements. In addition, there are three large cypress trees
in the north-west corner of the property, two of which the owner would like to preserve. The
preservation of the two, mature cypress trees creates a 25-foot setback to the northern property
line, further limiting the buildable area of the property.

The applicant is proposing the garage and required on-site parking within the access way
portion of the flag-lot property. The garage and parking would occupy a majority of the access
way, which would prevent vehicular access to the interior of the property. Behind the proposed
garage and parking area are the large cypress trees that the applicant would like to preserve.
The main residence would be located south of the garage, with the cypress trees in between.

Packet Pg. 94




5.D

VARIANCE

The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum allowed building height of the proposed
residence, setbacks of both the residence and detached garage, and driveway landscape
requirements.

Pursuant to section 17.66.090 of the municipal code, the Planning Commission, on the basis of
the evidence submitted at the hearing, may grant a variance permit when it finds a special
circumstance applicable to the subject property or where strict application of the code would
deprive the property owner of privileges enjoyed by others in the vicinity.

The applicant has submitted a written request for the variance (Attachment 2). The applicant
contends that due to the 50-year bluff erosion setback on the south side and cypress trees on
the north-side, there is a very limited buildable area on the site. In addition, the applicant
designed the home so that it would not block ocean views of neighboring properties by setting
the building further back from the bluff. Lastly, the tree preservation plan requires a foundation
which is 24 to 30 inches larger than a standard slab foundation to allow space for the shallow
root system.

Setbacks:

The proposal requires variances to several setback standards. The municipal code does not
contain specific setback regulations for flag-lots. Generally, the access way portion of the flag-
lot is used for a driveway into the property. However, due to the location of the cypress trees,
the applicant is proposing to construct the covered parking within the access portion of the flag
lot.

Setbacks are unique within a flag lot. The following diagram shows the location of front, rear,
and side yard setbacks as applied to the property at 105 Sacramento Avenue:

SACRAMENTO AVENUE

SIDE - 5’

50 - YEAR BLUFF
RECESSION

SIDE - 5’
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Detached Garage:

The access portion of the lot is located almost entirely within the required 15

foot front yard setback. The detached garage would be setback five-feet from the front
(northern) property line when the required front-yard setback for a detached garage is 40 feet.

Staff supports the variance request to side yard setbacks of the detached garage. The applicant
is required one covered parking space and three uncovered spaces on-site for the proposed
residence. The code does not contain specific setback requirements for structures within the
access portion of a flag-lot. Due to the owner’s desire to preserve the large cypress trees, there
is no location for the garage which would meet setback requirements without placing a driveway
over the tree roots. The applicant pushed the proposed garage as far away from the street as
possible. Staff believes that special circumstance findings can be made due to the presence of
the mature cypress trees.

Second Story Setbacks to Main Residence:

In addition, the applicant is requesting a variance from side yard setback standards for the
second story of the proposed main residence. The 50-foot-wide property requires a seven-and-
one-half-foot side yard setback for the second story. The applicant is proposing only five feet on
the east and six feet on the west.

Staff does not support the variance request to side yard setbacks to the second-floor of the
proposed residence. The applicant is proposing a relatively large, 3,329 square foot two-story
residence. Although the property has additional constraints of the cliff-top setback and tree
preservation, the buildable area of the property is 50-feet wide. Many lots within the Depot Hill
neighborhood are less than 50 feet wide. The applicant could redesign the second-story
floorplan to be in compliance with required second-floor side yard setbacks. Staff has included
Condition of Approval #6 to require that the plans be modified to meet side yard setbacks prior
to building permit submittal.

Driveway Landscaping:

The proposed 3,673 two-story residence requires four on-site parking spaces, one of which
must be covered. The applicant is proposing one covered space within a detached garage, and
three uncovered spaces in front of the proposed garage. Two of the uncovered spaces would be
side-by-side fronting Sacramento Avenue, with the third uncovered space in tandem behind the
garage. The code requires two feet of landscaping in between uncovered parking within the
front yard and the side property line (817.51.130). The access way off of Sacramento Avenue is
only 20 feet wide, and uncovered parking spaces are required to be ten feet wide. Two side-by-
side parking spaces would cover the entire 20-foot wide access area. Instead of reducing the
width of the uncovered parking spaces, staff recommends the Planning Commission grant a
variance to waive the two-foot landscape strip requirement. This would not be considered the
grant of a special privilege since most properties are not flag-lot properties and have more than
20 feet to provide parking and landscaping within the front yard.

Height:

The applicant is requesting a variance to the height of the main residence. The municipal code
limits residences in the R-1 zone to 25 feet in height. The proposed height of the residence is 26
feet-eight inches. The applicant is requesting the height variance to protect two of the three
existing cypress trees. They are proposing to remove the weaker of the three, and preserve the
other two. These trees have pushed the existing house up 12 to 16 inches due to the shallow
root system. The applicant has contracted a certified arborist and is proposing a hybrid pier and
grade beam foundation for the new home. The foundation will be hand dug so that the tree roots
can be mapped and piers can be placed at variable locations between the roots per the
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arborists recommendation. The applicant contends that this hybrid foundation system will raise
the foundation 24 to 30 inches above a standard slab foundation.

Although the tree preservation will create an unusually large foundation, staff believes a
reasonably sized home could be designed to avoid the trees while still complying with height
regulations. The front of the home, closest to the trees, is proposed to be 25 feet-six inches,
while the back of the home is proposed to be 26 feet-eight inches. On the first story, the front of
the home has a proposed eight foot-six inch wall height while the rear has a ten foot-four inch
wall height. Staff recommends the applicant redesign the home so that it complies with height
limits. This can be achieved through reducing the floor heights or redesigning the roof. Staff
recommends denial of the variance to height and recommends that the Planning Commission
condition the project to meet the 25-foot height limit at time of building permit submittal
(Condition #7).

CEQA

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of one single-family
residence in a residential zone. This project involves the construction of a two-story single-
family residence in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #16-133, based on the findings and conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval is for the construction of a new, two-story single-family home at 105
Sacramento Avenue. The project consists of construction of a 3,321 square foot two-
story residence with 302 square feet of deck and covered porch space and a 200 square
foot detached garage. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 7,653 square foot property
is 48% (3,673 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 48% with a total of 3,673
square feet of floor area, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The project
includes denial of a variance to second-story setbacks and height of the main residence
and approval of a variance to detached garage setbacks and to the two-foot landscape
strip requirement for parking within the front setback. The applicant must revise plans to
be in compliance with height and setbacks prior to building permit submittal. The
proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by
the Planning Commission on November 3, 2016, except as modified through conditions
imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).
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Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

The variance request to side yard setbacks of the second-story has been denied. Prior
to building permit submittal, the applicant must modify the plans to be in compliance with
required seven-foot six-inch side yard setback for the second floor.

The variance request to height for the primary structure has been denied. Prior to
building permit submittal, the primary structure must be modified to meet the 25-foot
height limit.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are
recommended.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-133
shall be paid in full.

Affordable Housing in-lieu fees shall be paid prior to issuance of building permit, in
accordance with chapter 18.02 of the Capitola Municipal Code.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
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a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project, with the conditions
imposed, secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local
Coastal Plan.

The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for a new two-story residence.
The new home, with the conditions imposed, will maintain the character and integrity of
the neighborhood.

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of one single-family
residence in a residential zone. This project involves the construction of a new, two-story
single-family residence on a property in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning
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District. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

D. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict application
of this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;

The special circumstances applicable to the property is that the subject property is a
flag-lot and has large cypress trees which the owner would like to preserve. Due to the
location of the existing trees, the applicant located the garage and parking spaces within
the access portion of the flag-lot. A majority of the access way is located within the
required front yard setback. Due to the special circumstances associated with the trees
and flag-lot, there is no alternative location for the garage and parking while also
meeting setback requirements. The property cannot fit two feet of landscaping in
between the neighboring property lines and access way. Most properties in the
neighborhood are not located on a flag-lot and thus have more room to accommodate
parking requirements and detached garage setbacks. A variance has been granted to
reduce setbacks associated with a detached garage and to waive the two-foot landscape
strip requirement for parking within the front setback.

E. The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

The subject property does not front along the street and instead has a 20-foot-wide
access area to connect the property to Sacramento Avenue. Most properties within the
area have roughly 40 feet of street frontage, and thus have much more room to located
parking spaces and landscaping. In addition, the municipal code does not list zoning
standards specific to flag-lots. Using current R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
standards, most of the flag-lot portion of the property is within the required front-yard
setback. The grant of a variance to detached garage setbacks and the two-foot
landscape strip requirement for parking within the front setback would not constitute the
grant of a special privilege since most properties in the area are not flag-lots and thus
have more flexibility when designing.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not
limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as
follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for
public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)
(2) (a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for
the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
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identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects
upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the
project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access
and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and
upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or
cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for
increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of
the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such projected
increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its proximity to
the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages to
tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site,
because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 105 Sacramento Avenue. The home is not
located in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public
trails or beach access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion
or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence
of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the
season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and
the proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which
substantially characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile
unrelated to the proposed development. Description and analysis of any
reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of
the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the
project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability
of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the
vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in
combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the
public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Sacramento Avenue. The subject property is
located adjacent to the bluff. The applicant will maintain the 50-year bluff recession
setback from the cliff. The project will not affect public access to the shoreline or
tidelands.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the
general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal).
Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral,
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blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to
historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along
the tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to
see the shorelineg;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Sacramento Avenue. The
project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or
other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to
diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation.
Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public
use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of
public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of
the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation to the sea. The project does not diminish the public’'s use of
tidelands or lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or
recreational value of public use areas. The applicant will maintain a 50-year bluff
recession setback from the cliff.

(D) (3) (a — c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination
that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be
supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all
of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to
be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility
which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;
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C. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

(D) 4) (a - f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in
support of a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and
manner or character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:

a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the

reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by
limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located on a residential lot.
b. Topographic constraints of the development site;

o The project is located on a relatively flat lot. The subject property is located
adjacent to the bluff. The applicant will maintain the 50-year bluff recession
setback from the bluff. In addition, the applicant is proposing to preserve two
large cypress trees on site.

C. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting
the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of
dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods
as part of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222
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The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.
SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision
of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of a single family home. The project
complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking,
pedestrian access, and alternate means of transportation and/or traffic
improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by
the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project, with denial of the variance, complies with the design guidelines and
standards established by the Municipal Code.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public
landmarks, protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract
from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;
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e The project is for a single family home. The GHG emissions for the project are
projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-
flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;

o Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal
bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the
California Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and
mitigated in the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
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o The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses
of the zoning district in which the project is located,;

e This use is a principally permitted use consistent with the Single Family zoning
district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning

requirements, and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements
and project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

e The project site is located within the area Depot Hill parking permit program;
however, the project complies with on-site parking standards.
ATTACHMENTS:

1. Project Plans
2. Variance Reguest

Prepared By: Ryan Safty
Assistant Planner
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General Notes:

A
B
C.
D. ESTIMATED 50 YEAR FUTURE COASTAL BLUFF RECESSION SETBACKS are for planning purposes.

. Topographic Base Map prepared by Hogan Land Services.
. Vertical Elevation Datum is NAVD88.

Topography at beach level may not accurately reflect actual terrain.

The selection of a "50 YEAR" timeframe is based on our understanding of the December 2015 minimum
setback requirements in the City of Capitola Local Coastal Plan for permitting new development. Other
Regulatory Agencies may desire or require greater setbacks now or in the future. Any user of this map
should verify that 50 years is an adequate timeframe for evaluating bluff setbacks for whatever purpose

they need to evaluate or consider setbacks for.

LIMITATIONS: Because of uncertainties that are inherent in the analysis and are beyond the control of
HKA, no guarantee or warranty is possible that future recession will occur at the rate predicted. Greater
or lesser erosion and recession may occur. In any case, damage to improvements should be expected
at some point in the far future. This study should not be used in lieu of appropriate insurance coverage.
The owners and occupants of the coastal improvements shall accept the risk of that damage, and HKA
recommends that they should purchase appropriate insurance to mitigate the inherent risk.

HARO, KASUNICH AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
CCONSULTING CIVIL,

SHEET 2:

ELEVATION
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NAVD 88

ESTIMATED 50 YEAR

12/7/2015

FUTURE COASTAL BLUFF
CROSS SECTION

105 Sacramento Avenue, Capitola, CA
Santa Cruz County APN 036-144-05

& COASTAL

116 EAST LAKE AVE., WATSONVILLE, CA 95076 (831) 722-4175

Attachment: Project Plans (1640 : 105 Sacramento Avenue)
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DEREK VAN ALSTINE
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN, INC.

September 19, 2016

Ryan Safty, Assistant Planner
Community Development Department
City of Capitola

420 Capitola Avenue

Capitola, CA 95010

Re: Variance Request Support Documentation
Holdener Residence
105 Sacramento Avenue
APN: 036-144-05

This parcel presents a challenging set of circumstances that make design solutions very difficult within
the existing height and setback ordinances. The required geological setback is located 50 feet behind the
bluff-face and reduces the buildable lot area by 2,590 square feet. There are three extremely large
specimen Monterey Cypress across the side of the main portion of the lot that require a setback from
the rear fence of approximately 28 feet. It is our intention to remove the weaker middle tree and
protect the remaining two trees. The trees have a substantial shallow root system that spans some 50
feet beyond their trunks. The existing house has been pushed up 12 to 16 inches by the shallow root
system. The Holdeners love the trees and are going to great lengths to save and protect them. We have
consulted Nigel Belton, Consulting Arborist. He is in agreement regarding the removal of the middle tree
and preservation of the remaining 2 trees. He will provide a final tree preservation plan for submittal
with the construction documents. To protect the trees we have designed a hybrid pier and grade beam
foundation. This system will allow us to hand dig the foundation, map the tree roots, and place piers at
variable locations between the roots per Nigel’s recommendations. A concrete grade beam will span
the piers and will be engineered to facilitate the variable spans. This system requires raising the
foundation 24 to 30 inches above a standard slab foundation to allow space for the roots and depth for
the grade beams. The end result is that in order to protect the trees the house has to be raised — hence
the request to raise the house to 27 feet in height.

1535 Seabright Ave., Ste. 200, Santa Cruz, CA 95062
phone 831-426-8400 -« 831-426-8446 fax

derek@vanalstine.com

5.D.2

Attachment: Variance Request (1640 : 105 Sacramento Avenue)
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DEREK VAN ALSTINE
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN, INC.

The buildable area on this parcel is extremely limited. It is bounded by the required 50 year geological
setback on the Southern side, a 28 foot setback necessitated by the trees on the Northern side, the 25
foot height limit, and the required setbacks on the East and West property lines. The trees prevent what
would otherwise be buildable area to the North. What is left buildable when all of these factors are
considered is a building area much the same size as the footprint of the existing residence and garage. In
fact, the lot coverage will be less than it is today.

The proposed house complies with all required setbacks on the first floor. We are requesting a variance
to decrease the second floor setback on the East elevation from seven and a half feet to five feet and
the West elevation from seven and a half feet to six feet setback on the second floor to facilitate a
workable second floor plan within the constrained boundaries described by the geological setback and
the trees. The neighboring houses on the East and West have few windows on those elevations adjacent
to the proposed structure and should not be adversely affected. Nor would the granting of the
requested variances grant the Holdeners a privilege that other homeowners in this district don’t enjoy.

We believe that the requested’variances are reasonable considering the existing site constraints.

Derek Van Alstine, CCO
Derek Van Alstine Residential Design, Inc.
For Lani & Tim Holdener

1535 Seabright Ave., Ste. 200, Santa Cruz, CA 95062
phone 831-426-8400 +« 831-426-8446 fax

derek@vanalstine.com
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DEREK VAN ALSTINE
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN, INC.

October 24, 2016

Ryan Safty, Assistant Planner
City of Capitola

420 Capitola Avenue
Capitola, CA 95010

Re:  Holdener Residence
105 Sacramento Avenue

Ryan:

Please consider the following factors in support of the request for variances to the proposed
house at 105 Sacramento Avenue for Lani & Tim Holdener. As shown in the revised plans we
have removed the Accessory Dwelling Unit and request that it not be considered at this time. In
conjunction with that change we have adjusted the F.A.R. to the required 48% by removing
second floor deck area.

The plans, as submitted, show the house being located and designed to preserve the existing view
corridors from both bluff top neighboring properties. In addition the 15-foot tall hedge between
the new house and the existing residence at 101 Sacramento will be preserved. The hedge
currently provides both 105 Sacramento and 101 Sacramento a good degree of privacy. The side
yards between these residences are not used by either house as the primary focus of each
residence is towards the ocean. The requested reduction to the second floor setback should have
little, if any, negative effect on 101 Sacramento. The neighboring property at 106 Hollister to the
West of 105 Sacramento has a first story structure within approximately 12 inches of the
property line for the most of the property line adjoining the proposed residence. There are no
windows facing East on the first floor or second floor sidewalls of 106 Hollister. The requested
reduction to the second floor setback should have little, in any, negative impact on 106 Hollister.
The existing Accessory Dwelling Unit and second floor deck on 105 Sacramento adjacent to 106
Hollister will be demolished and will provide both properties with more setback than they
currently have. We have also increased the rear yard setback (Ocean side) beyond the allowable
to maintain the existing view corridor for 106 Hollister.

Thank you for your consideration,

Derek Van Alstine, CCO N
Derek Van Alstine Residential Design, Inc. \

1535 Seabright Avenue, Suite 200, Santa Cruz, CA 95062
831-426-8400

5.D.2
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